
E
n

g
li

s
h

S
ve

n
s

ka
N

o
rs

k
S

u
o

m
i

Clock radio
SE | Klockradio
NO | Klokkeradio
FI | Kelloradio

Art.no. Model
36-7960 AV-1106 Ver. 20230330
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Clock radio
Art.no. 36-7960   Model AV-1106

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep it 
for future reference. We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and we 
reserve the right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you have technical 
problems or other queries, please contact our customer service team (see the address 
details on the back).

Safety
 This product is intended for indoor use only.

Important

• Never expose the product to high temperatures, dust, powerful vibration, impacts, 
humidity or moisture.

• Do not place the product where it could fall into water or other liquid. Do not place 
any objects containing liquid, such as flower vases or drinks, on top of the product.

• Disconnect the product from the power supply by unplugging it from the wall 
socket. Make sure that the wall socket and plug are easily accessible.

• The on/off button does not disconnect the product from the electricity supply.

• Repairs and service work should be performed only by qualified tradesmen and 
only using original spare parts.
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Buttons and functions

1. [   ] SET: In standby mode, hold to set the date and time. 
 MEM/M+: In radio mode, hold to store stations. Press repeatedly to select a station.

2. [   ] Press to scroll downwards through the frequency bands, hold to search automatically

3. [   ] Press to scroll upwards through the frequency bands, hold to search automatically

4. [   ] DIMMER: Press to change the display brightness 
 SNOOZE/SLEEP: Press to activate the snooze function when the alarm sounds  
 and to see the remaining sleep time. Press repeatedly to set the sleep timer.

5. [   ] Increase the volume, activate/deactivate alarm 1. Hold in to set alarm 1.

6. [   ] Decrease the volume, activate/deactivate alarm 2. Hold in to set alarm 2.

7. [   ] On/off (FM radio/standby)

8. Start FM radio for alarm 1

9. Start signal for alarm 1

10. Alarm 1 activated

11. Alarm 2 activated

12. Start signal for alarm 2

13. Start FM radio for alarm 2
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Installation
Backup battery (sold separately).
The battery saves the clock and alarm settings in the event of a power cut.

1. Remove the screw from the battery 
cover under the clock radio.

2. Remove the cover and insert 
a CR2032 battery. Make sure 
the polarity is correct.

3. Replace the battery cover and 
tighten the screw.

Aerial
• Extend the aerial fully for the best 

possible radio reception.

• The reception is usually best when 
the aerial is in an upright, vertical 
position.

Power supply
Plug the clock radio into a 230 V wall socket. Remember to unplug the clock radio 
from the wall socket during heavy thunderstorms to protect it.

The first time the radio is connected to the mains, it will start in time setting mode. 
Refer to Setting the time and date from step 2.

Using the clock radio

2 s

hours

minutes

1

2

On/off switch
Press [   ] to switch between FM radio 
and standby mode.

Setting the time and date
1. Hold [   ] in standby mode for  

2 seconds. The clock will flash to 
indicate it is in time setting mode.

2. Press or hold [   ] to set the hours 
and [   ] to set the minutes.

3. Press [   ] or wait for 6 seconds to 
return to standby mode.
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Display lighting
Dimmer
Press [   ] to adjust the display brightness.

Choose high or low.

Auto off
When the display is in auto off mode, 
it will switch off automatically approx. 
10 seconds after any button was last 
pressed. Press any button to display 
the clock temporarily.

Activating auto off
Hold [   ] in standby mode for 2 seconds

until OFF is displayed.

Deactivating auto off
1. Press any button to display the clock.

2. Within 10 seconds, hold [   ] until 
ON is displayed.

Alarm
Set and activate up to two different alarms. 
Select the ring signal or the FM radio as 
the alarm.

Example: setting alarm 1
1. In standby mode, hold [   ] for 2 seconds 

to go to the setting mode for alarm 1.  
The set time will start to flash.

2. Within 6 seconds, press or hold [   ]  to set 
the hours and [   ] to set the minutes.

3. Press [   ] to confirm the time you have set. 
The choice of audio source begins to flash.

4. Press [   ] or [   ] repeatedly to select 
signal (   ) or FM radio* (   ). Press [   ] 
or wait for 6 seconds to return to standby 
mode.

* For selecting FM radio as the audio source. 
Remember to set the station and volume (in 
radio mode).
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Activating/deactivating the alarm
In standby mode, press [   ] or [   ] to 
activate or deactivate the alarm. A dot 
alongside the alarm icon (   /   ) shows 
which alarm is active.

Activating the snooze function
Press [   ] when the alarm sounds to 
activate the snooze function. The alarm 
will turn off and then sound again after 9 
minutes.

The alarm icon (   /   ) will flash when 
the snooze function is activated.

Turning off the alarm
When the alarm sounds, press [   ] or [   ].  
The alarm will be turned off and will sound 
again at the same time the next day.

FM radio
Audio settings
In radio mode, press [   ] or [   ] 
repeatedly to adjust the volume.

Searching for radio stations
• Automatic search: Hold [   ]  

or [   ] to search automatically 
for the next radio station.  
The search stops when the next 
station has been found.

• Manual tuning: Press [   ] 
or [   ] repeatedly to scroll 
upwards or downwards through 
the frequency bands.
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Preset stations
The clock radio can store up to  
10 stations in the program 
memory.

Saving a radio station
1. Choose the station you want to 

save. Hold [ SET ] for 2 seconds. 
Programs P01..10 will start to 
flash.

2. Press [   ] or [   ] to select 
the program setting (1−10).

3. Press [SET ] to save the radio 
station in a selected program 
setting.

Listening to your saved stations
1. Press [ SET ] to display your 

saved stations.

2. Press [   ] or [   ] to scroll up 
or down the list.

Press [ SET ] repeatedly to scroll 
through the preset stations.

Sleep timer
Set how long the clock radio 
should remain switched on for 
before it automatically shuts off.

In radio mode, press [   ] 
repeatedly to adjust the sleep time: 
10−90 minutes or 00 (off).
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Cleaning and care
Clean the product by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild cleaning agents. 
Never use solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Troubleshooting guide
The clock radio will not switch on. • Check the mains lead for damage.

• Check that the mains lead is properly  
plugged into a wall socket.

• Is the wall socket live?

No sound from the loudspeaker. • Check the volume.

Poor or non-existent radio reception. • Check that the radio frequency is  
correctly set.

• Make sure that the aerial is fully extended.

• Try moving the aerial.

• Move the clock radio to another location.

The set alarm does not sound. • Make sure that the clock radio is set to 
the correct time.

• Check that the alarm is activated.

• If FM radio is selected as the audio 
source, check the volume.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. To 
prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling 
so that the materials can be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle 
the product, take it to your local recycling facility or contact the retailer. 
They will ensure that the product is disposed of in a way that does not 
harm the environment.

Specifications
Supply voltage 230 V

Frequency range FM 87.5–108 MHz

Backup battery CR2032 (sold separately)

Size (WxHxD) 132 × 70 × 55 mm

Weight 264 g
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Klockradio
Art.nr 36-7960   Modell AV-1106

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. 
Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska 
problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Säkerhet
 Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

Viktigt

• Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, 
stötar, fukt eller väta.

• Placera inte produkten så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller annan vätska. Ställ inte 
några föremål som innehåller vätska på produkten, t.ex. en blomvas eller dryck.

• Bryt strömmen till produkten genom att dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget. 
Stickproppen måste vara lättåtkomlig.

• Produktens på/av-knapp bryter inte strömmen från elnätet.

• Låt behörig personal utföra service och reparationer och endast med originalreservdelar.
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Knappar och funktioner

1. [   ] SET: I standby-läge, håll in för att ställa in tid och datum.  
  MEM/M+: I radioläge, håll in för att lagra kanal. Tryck upprepade ggr för att välja kanal.

2. [   ] Tryck för att stega nedåt i frekvensbandet, håll in för att söka automatiskt.

3. [   ] Tryck för att stega uppåt i frekvensbandet, håll in för att söka automatiskt.

4. [   ] DIMMER: Tryck för att ändra displayens ljusstyrka  
  SNOOZE/SLEEP: Tryck för att aktivera snoozefunktionen vid alarm samt se  
  återstående insomningstid. Tryck upprepade ggr för att ställa in insomningstimer.

5. [   ] Öka volymen, aktivera/avaktivera alarm 1. Håll in för att ställa in alarm 1.

6. [   ] Minska volymen, aktivera/avaktivera alarm 2. Håll in för att ställa in alarm 2.

7. [   ] På/av (FM-radio/standby)

8. Starta FM-radio vid alarm 1

9. Starta signal vid alarm 1

10. Alarm 1 aktiverat

11. Alarm 2 aktiverat

12. Starta signal vid alarm 2

13. Starta FM-radio vid alarm 2
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Installation
Backup-batteri (säljs separat)

Batteriet sparar inställningarna för klocka och alarm i händelse av strömavbrott.

1. Skruva ur skruven som håller batteri-
locket på klockradions undersida.

2. Ta bort locket och sätt i ett 
CR2032-batteri. Kontrollera att 
polariteten blir rätt.

3. Sätt tillbaka batterilocket och  
skruva tillbaka skruven.

Antenn
• Sträck ut antennen till sin fulla längd 

för bästa möjliga radiomottagning.

• Optimal mottagning brukar uppnås 
när antennen är i upprätt, vertikalt läge.

Nätanslutning
Anslut stickproppen till ett 230 V-vägguttag. Kom ihåg att dra ut stickproppen ur 
vägguttaget vid kraftiga åskväder för att skydda klockradion.

Första gången klockradion ansluts till elnätet startar den i tidsinställningsläge.  
Se avsnitt Inställning av tid och datum från steg 2.

Användning

2 s

hours

minutes

1

2

På/av
Tryck [   ] för att växla mellan FM-
radio och standbyläge.

Inställning av tid och datum
1. I standby-läge, håll in [   ] i 2 sek. 

Klockan blinkar för att indikera 
tidsinställningsläge.

2. Tryck eller håll in [   ] för ställa in 
timmar och [   ] för att ställa in 
minuter.

3. Tryck [   ] eller vänta i 6 sek för att 
återgå till standbyläge.
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Displaybelysning
Dimmer
Tryck [   ] för att justera displayens ljusstyrka.  
Välj mellan hög eller låg.

Auto Off
Med displayen i Auto Off-läge så släcks 
displayen automatiskt ca 10 sek efter 
senaste knapp tryckning. Tryck på valfri 
knapp för att tillfälligt visa klockan.

Aktivera Auto Off
I standby-läge, håll in [   ] i 2 sek tills 
”OFF” visas i displayen.

Avaktivera Auto Off
1. Tryck på valfri knapp för att visa klockan.

2. Inom 10 sek,håll in [   ] tills ”ON” 
visas i displayen.

Alarm
Ställ in och aktivera upp till två olika alarm. 
Välj ringsignal eller FM-radio som väckning.

Exempel, inställning av alarm 1
1. I standby-läge, håll in [   ] i 2 sek 

för att komma till inställningsläge för 
alarm 1. Inställd tid börjar blinka.

2. Inom 6 sek, tryck eller håll in [   ] 
för ställa in timmar och [   ] för 
ställa in minuter.

3. Tryck [   ] för att bekräfta inställd tid. 
Val av ljudkälla börjar blinka.

4. Tryck [   ] eller [   ] upprepade ggr  
för att välja signal (   ) eller FM-radio* 
(   ). Tryck [   ] eller vänta i 6 sek för 
att återgå till standbyläge.

* Vid val av FM-radio som ljudkälla.  
Kom ihåg att (i radioläge) ställa in 
önskad kanal och volym.
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Aktivera/avaktivera alarm
I standby-läge, tryck [   ] eller [   ] för att 
aktivera eller avaktivera respektive alarm. 
En punkt bredvid alarmikonen (   /   ) 
visar vilket alarm som är aktiverat.

Aktivera snoozefunktion
När alarmet ljuder, tryck [   ] för att aktivera 
snoozefunktionen. Alarmet stängs av och 
alarmet ljuder igen efter 9 min.

Alarmikonen (   /   ) blinkar när snooze-
funktionen är aktiverad.

Stäng av alarm
När alarmet ljuder, tryck [   ] eller [   ]. 
Alarmet stängs av och ljuder igen samma 
tid följande dag.

FM-radio
Ljudinställning
I radioläge, tryck [   ] eller [   ] 
upprepade gånger för att justera volymen.

Sök efter radiokanaler
• Automatisk sökning: Håll in [   ] 

eller [   ] för att automatisk 
söka efter nästa radiokanal. 
Sökningen stoppas när nästa 
kanal hittas.

• Manuell inställning: Tryck [   ] 
eller [   ] upprepade ggr för 
att stega uppåt eller nedåt 
i frekvensbandet.
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Favoritlista
10 st kanaler kan sparas 
i klockradions programminne.

Spara en radiokanal
1. Välj den radiokanal som ska 

sparas. Håll därefter in [ SET ] 
i 2 sek. Programplats P01..10 
börjar blinka.

2. Tryck [   ] eller [   ] för att 
välja programplats (1−10).

3. Tryck [ SET ] för att spara 
aktuell radiokanal på vald 
programplats.

Lyssna på sparade kanaler
1. Tryck [ SET ] för att visa 

favoritlistan.

2. Tryck [   ] eller[   ] för att 
stega uppåt eller nedåt i listan.

Alternativt, tryck [ SET ] upprepade 
ggr för att stega igenom 
favoritlistan.

Insomningstimer
Ställ in hur länge klockradion 
ska vara påslagen innan den 
automatiskt stängs av.

I radioläge, tryck [   ] upprepade 
gånger för att välja insomningstid: 
10−90 min eller 00 (av).
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Skötsel och underhåll
Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, 
 aldrig lösnings medel eller frätande kemikalier.

Felsökningsschema
Klockradion går inte att slå på. • Kontrollera att nätkabeln är hel och oskadad.

• Kontrollera att nätkabeln är ordentligt ansluten 
till vägguttaget.

• Finns det ström i vägguttaget?

Inget ljud från högtalaren. • Kontrollera volymen.

Dålig eller ingen radiomottagning. • Kontrollera att rätt radiofrekvens är inställd.

• Se till att antennen är helt utsträckt.

• Prova att ändra antennens läge.

• Flytta klockradion till en annan plats.

Inställt alarm ljuder inte. • Kontrollera att klockradions tid är rätt inställd.

• Kontrollera att alarmet är aktiverat.

• Om FM-radio valts som ljudkälla,  
kontrollera volymen.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på 
miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas 
till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När 
du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem 
som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att 
produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Matningsspänning 230 V

Frekvensområde FM 87,5–108 MHz

Backupbatteri CR2032 (säljs separat)

Mått (BxHxD) 132 × 70 × 55 mm

Vikt 264 g
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Klokkeradio
Art. nr. 36-7960   Modell AV-1106

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, kontakt vårt kundesenter 
(se kontaktinformasjon på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
 Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

 Viktig

• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, væske, støvete omgivelser, 
sterke vibrasjoner eller støt.

• Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller annen væske. Sett aldri 
gjenstander som inneholder væske oppå produktet, som blomstervaser eller drikkeglass.

• Bryt strømtilførselen til produktet ved å trekke støpselet ut av stikkontakten. 
Produktets støpsel må være lett tilgjengelig.

• Produktets av/på-knapp bryter ikke strømmen fra strømnettet.

• La profesjonelle fagfolk utføre service og reparasjoner. Benytt kun originale reservedeler.
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Knapper og funksjoner

1. [   ] SET: Hold inne for å stille inn dato og klokkeslett i standby-modus.  
 MEM/M+: Hold inne for å lagre kanal i radiomodus. Trykk gjentatte ganger  
 for å velge kanal.

2. [   ] Trykk for å gå et trinn nedover på frekvensbåndet, hold inne for å søke 
automatisk.

3. [   ] Trykk for å gå et trinn oppover på frekvensbåndet, hold inne for å søke 
automatisk.

4. [   ] DIMMER: Trykk for å endre lysstyrken på skjermen.  
 SNOOZE/SLEEP: Trykk for å aktivere snoozefunksjonen ved alarm  
 og for å se gjenstående innsovningstid. Trykk gjentatte ganger for  
 å stille inn innsovningstimer.

5. [   ] Øk volumet, aktiver/deaktiver alarm 1. Hold inne for å stille inn alarm 1.

6. [   ] Reduser volumet, aktiver/deaktiver alarm 2. Hold inne for å stille inn alarm 2.

7. [   ] Av/på (FM-radio/standby)

8. Start FM-radio ved alarm 1

9. Start alarmsignal ved alarm 1

10. Alarm 1 aktivert

11. Alarm 2 aktivert

12. Start alarmsignal ved alarm 2

13. Start FM-radio ved alarm 2
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Installasjon
Backup-batteri (selges separat)
Batteriene gjør at klokken beholder innstillingene ved et eventuelt strømbrudd.

1. Skru ut skruen som holder fast batteri-
lokket på undersiden av klokken.

2. Fjern lokket og sett inn et CR2032-
batteri. Kontroller at polariteten blir 
riktig.

3. Sett tilbake batterilokket og skru 
tilbake skruen.

Antenne
• Trekk ut antennen i sin fulle lengde 

for best mulig radiomottak.

• Best mottak oppnås ofte når 
antennen vender rett oppover 
i vertikal stilling.

Strømtilkobling
Plugg støpselet inn i en 230 V stikkontakt. Husk å trekke ut støpselet ved kraftig 
tordenvær for å beskytte klokkeradioen.

Den første gangen klokkeradioen kobles til strøm, starter den i tidsinnstillingsmodus. 
Se avsnitt Innstilling av tid og dato fra trinn 2.

Bruk

2 s

hours

minutes

1

2

Av/på
Trykk [   ] for å veksle mellom FM-
radio og standby.

Innstilling av tid og dato
1. I standbymodus, hold inne [   ]  

i 2 sek. Klokken blinker for å indikere 
tidsinnstillingsmodus.

2. Trykk eller hold inne [   ] for å stille 
inn timer og [   ] for å stille inn 
minutter.

3. Trykk [   ] eller vent i 6 sek for å gå 
tilbake til standby.
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Skjermbelysning
Dimmer
Trykk [   ] for å justere skjermens lysstyrke. 
Velg mellom høy og lav.

Auto Off
Skjermen slukkes automatisk cirka  
10 sekunder etter siste tastetrykk når 
det er stilt inn i Auto Off-modus. Trykk på 
valgfri knapp for å vise klokken midlertidig.

Aktivere Auto Off
I standbymodus, hold inne [   ] i 2 sek 
til ”OFF” vises på skjermen.

Deaktivere Auto Off
1. Trykk på valgfri knapp for å vise klokken.

2. Hold inne [   ] innen det har gått  
10 sekunder, og hold til ”on” vises  
på skjermen.

Alarm
Still inn og aktiver opptil to forskjellige alarmer. 
Velg alarmtone eller FM-radio som vekking.

Eksempel, innstilling av alarm 1
1. I standbymodus, hold [   ] inne i 2 sek for 

å komme til innstillingsmodus for alarm 1. 
Innstilt tid begynner å blinke.

2. Trykk eller hold inne [   ] innen 6 sek for 
å stille inn timer og [   ] for å stille inn 
minutter.

3. Trykk [   ] for å bekrefte innstilt tid. Valg av 
lydkilde begynner å blinke.

4. Trykk [   ] eller [   ] gjentatte ganger for 
å velge alarmlyd (   ) eller FM-radio* (   ). 
Trykk [   ] eller vent i 6 sek for å gå tilbake 
til standby.

* Ved valg av FM-radio som lydkilde.  
Husk å stille inn ønsket kanal og volum 
i radiomodus.
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Aktivere/deaktivere alarm
I standbymodus, trykk [   ] eller [   ] 
for å aktivere eller deaktivere den aktuelle 
alarmen. En prikk ved siden av alarmikonet 
(   /   ) viser hvilken alarm som er aktivert.

Aktivere snoozfunksjonen
Når alarmen varsler trykk [   ] for 
å aktivere snoozefunksjonen. Alarmen 
skrus av og varsler igjen etter 9 minutter.

Alarmikonet (   /   ) blinker når snooze-
funksjonen er aktiv.

Skru av alarmen
Når alarmen låter, trykk [   ] eller [   ]. 
Alarmen skrus av og varsler igjen til 
samme tid neste dag.

FM-radio
Innstilling av lyd
I radiomodus, trykk [   ] eller [   ] 
gjentatte ganger for å justere volumet.

Søk etter radiokanaler
• Automatisk søk: Hold inne [   ]  

eller [   ] for å gjøre et 
automatisk søk etter neste 
kanal. Søket stopper når 
radioen finner en kanal.

• Manuell innstilling: Trykk [   ] 
eller [   ] gjentatte ganger 
for å gå opp eller ned på 
frekvensbåndet.
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Liste over favoritter
10 kanaler kan lagres i klokke-
radioens programminne.

Lagre en radiokanal
1. Velg den radiokanalen du vil 

lagre. Hold deretter [ SET ] inne 
i 2 sek. Programplass P01..10 
begynner å blinke.

2. Trykk [   ] eller [   ] for 
å velge programplass (1−10).

3. Trykk [ SET ] for å lagre den 
aktuelle radiokanalen på valgt 
programplass.

Lytt til lagrede kanaler
1. Trykk på [ SET ] for å vise 

favorittlisten.

2. Trykk [   ] eller [   ] for å gå 
opp eller ned i listen.

Alternativt kan du trykke [ SET ] 
gjentatte ganger for å bevege deg 
gjennom listen.

Innsovningstimer
Still inn hvor lang tid klokkeradioen 
skal stå på før den automatisk 
skrus av.

I radiomodus, trykk [   ] gjentatte 
ganger for å velge innsovningstid: 
10–90 minutter eller 00 (av).
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Vedlikehold
Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel,  
aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Feilsøkingskjema
Klokkeradioen kan ikke slås på. • Kontroller at strømkabelen er intakt  

og uskadd.

• Kontroller at strømkabelen er riktig koblet  
til stikkontakten.

• Er det strøm i stikkontakten?

Ingen lyd fra høyttaleren. • Kontroller volumet.

Dårlig eller intet radiosignalmottak. • Kontroller at radioen er innstilt på riktig  
radiofrekvens.

• Påse at antennen er trukket helt ut.

• Forsøk med å endre posisjon på antennen.

• Flytt klokkeradioen til en annen plass.

Innstilt alarm varsler ikke. • Kontroller at klokken er stilt inn på riktig tid.

• Kontroller at alarmen er aktivert.

• Om FM-radio er valgt som lydkilde,  
kontroller volumet.

Avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kastes sammen med øvrig 
husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal 
produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på 
en tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering 
eller kontakt forhandler når produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om 
produktet på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Input 230 V

Frekvensområde, FM 87,5–108 MHz

Backupbatteri CR2032 (selges separat)

Mål (BxHxD) 132 × 70 × 55 mm

Vekt 264 g
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Kelloradio
Tuotenro 36-7960   Malli AV-1106

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden 
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. 
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun 
(yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
 Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

 Tärkeää

• Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, tärinälle, iskuille tai kosteudelle.

• Sijoita laite niin, että se ei pääse putoamaan veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.  
Älä aseta laitteen päälle nesteitä sisältäviä esineitä, kuten maljakkoa tai juomia.

• Katkaise virta irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta. Pistokkeen tulee olla sellaisessa 
paikassa, johon on helppo päästä.

• Laitteen virtakytkin ei kytke laitetta pois sähköverkosta.

• Laitteen saa huoltaa ja korjata ainoastaan ammattihenkilö, ja huollossa tulee käyttää 
ainoastaan alkuperäisosia.
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1 42 53 76

8 13
9 12

10 11

Painikkeet ja toiminnot

1. [   ] SET: Valmiustilassa: aseta kellonaika ja päivämäärä painamalla painiketta pitkään. 
 MEM/M+: Radiotilassa: tallenna kanava painamalla painiketta pitkään.  
 Valitse kanava painamalla painiketta useita kertoja.

2. [   ] Siirry taajuusalueella alaspäin painamalla painiketta lyhyesti, etsi 
automaattisesti painamalla pitkään.

3. [   ] Siirry taajuusalueella ylöspäin painamalla painiketta lyhyesti, etsi 
automaattisesti painamalla pitkään.

4. [   ] DIMMER: Muuta näytön kirkkautta painamalla painiketta.  
 SNOOZE/SLEEP: Aktivoi herätyksen torkkutoiminto tai katso jäljellä oleva uniajastimen  
 aika painamalla painiketta. Aseta uniajastin painamalla useita kertoja.

5. [   ] Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta, aktivoi/poista herätys 1. Aseta herätys 1 painamalla 
painiketta pitkään.

6. [   ] Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta, aktivoi/poista herätys 2. Aseta herätys 2 
painamalla painiketta pitkään.

7. [   ] Päälle / pois päältä (FM-radio/valmiustila)

8. Herätyksen 1 äänenä radio

9. Herätyksen 1 äänenä herätysääni

10. Herätys 1 aktivoitu

11. Herätys 2 aktivoitu

12. Herätyksen 2 äänenä herätysääni

13. Herätyksen 2 äänenä radio



26

S
u

o
m

i

Asennus
Varmennusparisto (myydään erikseen)
Paristo tallentaa kellon ja herätyksen asetukset sähkökatkon sattuessa.

1. Ruuvaa paristolokeron ruuvi irti 
kelloradion pohjasta.

2. Irrota kansi ja aseta lokeroon 
CR2032-paristo. Varmista, että 
paristo tulee oikein päin.

3. Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin 
paikalleen ja ruuvaa ruuvi paikalleen.

Antenni
• Varmista paras radiovastaanotto 

vetämällä antenni täyteen pituuteensa.

• Yleensä paras vastaanotto 
saavutetaan, kun antenni on 
pystysuorassa.

Verkkoliitäntä
Liitä pistoke pistorasiaan (230 V). Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta voimakkaalla ukonilmalla 
kelloradion suojaamiseksi.

Kun kelloradio liitetään verkkovirtaan ensimmäisen kerran, se käynnistyy ajanasetustilassa. 
Katso luku Kellonajan ja päivämäärän asettaminen kohdasta kaksi eteenpäin.

Käyttö

2 s

hours

minutes

1

2

Käynnistäminen/
sammuttaminen
Vaihda FM-radion ja valmiustilan välillä 
painamalla [   ].

Kellonajan ja päivämäärän 
asettaminen
1. Valmiustilassa: paina [   ] 2 sekunnin ajan. 

Kellonaika vilkkuu merkkinä siitä, että se on 
ajanasetustilassa.

2. Paina lyhyesti tai pitkään [   ] asettaaksesi 
tunnit ja [   ] asettaaksesi minuutit.

3. Palaa valmiustilaan painamalla [   ] tai 
odottamalla 6 sekuntia.



27

S
u

o
m

i

Näytön taustavalo
Himmennys
Muuta näytön kirkkautta painamalla [   ]. 
Valitse kirkas tai himmeä.

Automaattinen virrankatkaisu
Näytön ollessa automaattisen virrankatkaisun 
tilassa näyttö sammuu automaattisesti 
noin 10 sekunnin kuluttua siitä, kun jotakin 
painiketta on painettu viimeisen kerran. 
Näytä kellonaika tilapäisesti painamalla mitä 
tahansa painiketta.

Automaattisen virrankatkaisun aktivointi
Valmiustilassa: paina [   ] 2 sekunnin 
ajan, kunnes näytölle ilmestyy ”OFF”.

Automaattisen virrankatkaisun poistaminen
1. Näytä kellonaika painamalla mitä 

tahansa painiketta.

2. Paina 10 sekunnin kuluessa pitkään  
[   ], kunnes näytölle ilmestyy ”ON” .

Herätys
Aseta ja aktivoi enintään kaksi herätystä. 
Valitse herätystavaksi herätysääni tai FM-radio.

Esimerkki: herätyksen 1 asettaminen
1. Valmiustilassa: siirry herätyksen 1 asetustilaan 

painamalla [   ] 2 sekunnin ajan. Asetettu 
aika alkaa vilkkua.

2. Paina 6 sekunnin kuluessa lyhyesti tai 
pitkään [   ] asettaaksesi tunnit ja [   ] 
asettaaksesi minuutit.

3. Vahvista asetettu aika painamalla [   ]. 
Äänen valinta alkaa vilkkua.

4. Paina [   ] tai [   ] toistuvasti valitaksesi 
herätysääni (   ) tai FM-radio* (   ). 
Palaa valmiustilaan painamalla [   ] tai 
odottamalla 6 sekuntia.

* Jos valitset herätystavaksi FM-radion, muista 
valita radiotilassa haluamasi kanava ja sopiva 
äänenvoimakkuus.
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Herätyksen aktivointi/poistaminen
Valmiustilassa: aktivoi tai poista 
herätys painamalla [   ] tai [   ]. 
Herätyskuvakkeen (   /   ) vieressä oleva 
piste kertoo, mikä herätys on aktivoitu.

Torkkutoiminnon aktivointi
Aktivoi torkkutoiminto herätyksen 
soidessa painamalla [   ]. Herätysääni 
sammuu ja kuuluu uudelleen 9 minuutin 
kuluttua.

Herätyskuvake (   /   ) vilkkuu, kun 
torkkutoiminto on aktivoitu.

Herätyksen sammuttaminen
Herätyksen soidessa paina [   ] tai [   ]. 
Herätys sammuu ja soi uudelleen samaan 
aikaan seuraavana päivänä.

FM-radio
Ääniasetukset
Radiotilassa: säädä äänenvoimakkuutta 
painamalla toistuvasti [   ] tai [   ].

Radiokanavien haku
• Automaattinen haku: Etsi 

seuraava radiokanava 
automaattisesti painamalla 
pitkään [   ] tai [   ]. 
Haku päättyy, kun seuraava 
radiokanava löytyy.

• Manuaalinen asetus: Siirry 
taajuusalueella ylöspäin tai 
alaspäin painamalla toistuvasti  
[   ] tai [   ].
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Suosikit
Voit tallentaa kelloradion muistiin 
10 radiokanavaa.

Radiokanavan tallentaminen
1. Valitse tallennettava radiokanava. 

Paina [ SET ] 2 sekunnin ajan. 
Kanavapaikka P01..10 alkaa 
vilkkua.

2. Valitse kanavapaikka (1–10) 
painamalla [   ] tai [   ].

3. Tallenna tämänhetkinen 
radiokanava valitulle 
kanavapaikalle painamalla [ SET ].

Tallennettujen kanavien 
kuunteleminen
1. Näytä suosikit painamalla [ SET ].

2. Siirry listalla ylöspäin tai alaspäin 
painamalla [   ] tai [   ].

Voit siirtyä suosikkilistalla myös 
painamalla toistuvasti [ SET ].

Uniajastin
Valitse kuinka pitkään kelloradio 
on päällä, ennen kuin se sammuu 
automaattisesti.

Radiotilassa: valitse uniajastimen 
aika painamalla toistuvasti [   ]: 
10–90 minuuttia tai 00 (pois päältä).
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Huolto ja kunnossapito
Pyyhi tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta.  
Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Vianhakutaulukko
Kelloradio ei mene päälle. • Varmista, että virtajohto on ehjä.

• Varmista, että virtajohto on liitetty kunnolla  
pistorasiaan.

• Varmista, että pistorasiassa on virtaa.

Kaiuttimesta ei kuulu ääntä. • Tarkista äänenvoimakkuus.

Heikko radiovastaanotto tai 
ei vastaanottoa.

• Varmista, että radiotaajuus on säädetty oikein.

• Varmista, että antenni on vedetty kokonaan ulos.

• Kokeile muuttaa antennin asentoa.

• Siirrä kelloradio toiseen paikkaan.

Asetettu herätys ei soi. • Varmista, että kelloradion aika on asetettu oikein.

• Varmista, että herätys on aktivoitu.

• Tarkista äänenvoimakkuus, jos herätystavaksi on 
valittu FM-radio.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote 
tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella 
tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota 
yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella 
tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Syöttöjännite 230 V

Taajuusalue FM 87,5–108 MHz

Varmennusparisto CR2032 (myydään erikseen)

Mitat (LxKxS) 132 × 70 × 55 mm

Paino 264 g
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00 
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet www.clasohlson.se
Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett www.clasohlson.no
Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222 
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


